PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Ł

Orig. and Copy ...to Secretary

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: December 15, 1970

RESOLUTION NO. G-1506

Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer

> SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Changes in Tariff Schedules Which Will Result in Increased Charges on Less Than Statutory Notice

WHEREAS: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY By Advice Letter No. 257-G filed December 8, 1970, having requested authority under Sections 454, 490 and 491 of the California Public Utilities Code to include a 1% franchise tax surcharge for gas service within the City of San Diego, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 1168-G through 1175-G, inclusive, to be effective for bills rendered on and after December 17, 1970, which is on less than statutory notice, and

WHEREAS: Such franchise tax surcharge will be accomplished by insertion of a surcharge clause in all rate schedules applicable to gas service within the City of San Diego, and

WHEREAS: This 1% franchise tax surcharge has been authorized for service after December 17, 1970 by Decisions Nos. 77879 and 78025 in Application No. 52250, and

WHEREAS: We find these increases prior to December 17, 1970 are justified; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 454, 490 and 491 of the Public Utilities Code to make said sheets effective for bills rendered on and after December 17, 1970.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1506.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the <u>15th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>1970</u>, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

> J. P. VUKASIN, JR., Chairman A. W. GATOV, WILLIAM SYMONS, JR., THOMAS MORAN, VERNON L. STURGEON, Commissioners

William d. Vendop

Secretary

FORM U-14-A